The Last Will and Testament Of Henry Somers of Calne Will proved 6th November 1691



Probate Court of London
Original reference PCC Prob11/407

Testator:	Somers	Henry	Cordwainer of Calne
Executors:			
Somers	Anne	Wife	

Beneficiaries			Relationship to	Other Information	
Surname	Given Names		testator		
Noble John			Nephew		
Noble	Ma	ary		Niece	
Noble Nicholas			Nephew		
Somers	An	ne		Wife	
Somers	Jo	hn		Brother	
Witnesses					
Doleman	William				Made his mark
Seager	Richard				
Spunley	Thomas				
Other Nam	es				
Noble	Mary Sist		er	Deceased	

In the Name of God Amen The Twenty eight day of June in the first yeare of the reigne of our Sovereigne Lord and lady William and Mary King and Queene over England etc. Anno Domini One thousand six hundred eighty Nine I Henry Somers of Calne in the County of Wilts Cordwyner revokeing all former Wills Doe make this my last Will and Testament in manner and forme following ffirst I bequeath my soule unto God Almighty who gave it and my body to the earth from whence it came hopeing of a joyfull resurrection only through the death and passion of my Lord and Saviour Jesus Christ And for my worldly goods and Tenements I give as followeth Item I give and bequeath unto my loveing brother John Somers one broad twenty shilling piece of gold Item I give unto John Noble Nicholas Noble and Mary Noble sonnes and daughter of my sister Mary deceased twelve pence to each of them to be paid within three months after my decease And all the rest of my goods chattells Tenements or whatsoever I have moveable or immoveable I give and bequeath unto my loveing Wife Anne Somers whom I make Executrix of this my last Will and Testament And I doe desire my loveing brother John Somers and my loveing friend Henry Brookes to be my Overseers to this my last Will and Testament to see this my Will performed And I doe give them twelve pence apiece to see this my will performed In witness whereof I have put my

hand and seale the day and yeare first above written *Henry Sommers* Sealed published and declared in the presence of William Doleman his marke *Thomas Spunley Richard Seager*Proved at London 6 November 1691

PCC Prob11/407